Reactivity of Carbon Nanofibers with Fluorine Gas
F. Chamssedine,† M. Dubois,† K. Guérin,† J. Giraudet,‡ F. Masin,‡ D. A. Ivanov,⊥ L. Vidal,⊥
R. Yazami,§ and A. Hamwi*,†
Laboratoire des Mate´riaux Inorganiques, UMR CNRS 6002-UniVersitéBlaise Pascal, 24 aVenue des
Landais, 63177 Aubie`re Cedex, France, Matie`re Condense´e et Re´sonance Magne´tique, UniVersitéLibre de
Bruxelles, CP 232, BouleVard du Triomphe, B-1050 Bruxelles, Belgium, CALTECH-CNRS, International
Laboratory on Materials for Electrochemical Energetics, Pasadena, California 91125, and Institut de
chimie des surfaces et interfaces de Mulhouse, UPR CNRS 9069, 15 rue Jean Starcky, 68057 Mulhouse

trace 3).
By considering the crystalline order and the graphene
layers orientation resulting from the posttreatment at 1800
(20) Dubois, M.; Giraudet, J.; Gue´rin, K.; Hamwi, A.; Fawal, Z.; Pirotte,
P.; Masin, F.J. Phys. Chem. B2006, 110, 11800.
Figure 1. Evolution of the F:C molar ratio estimated by both weight uptake
(o) and quantitative NMR data (b). The line was added to guide the eye,
and triangles refer to conventional graphite fluorides (C2F)n and (CF)n
((CF)n-NG and (CF)n-Coke obtained starting from natural graphite and
petroleum coke, respectively).
Table 1. F:C Ratio Obtained by Weight Uptake and Quantitative
NMR Together with Raman Ratio ID:IG of the Various Fluorinated
CNFs
F:C
TF (°C) gravimetry NMR ID/IG
CNF-F380 380 0.04 0.06 0.30
CNF-F390 390 0.09 0.09 0.29
CNF-F405 405 0.16 0.15 0.26
CNF-F420 420 0.31 0.39 0.78
CNF-F428 428 0.59 0.59 0.89
CNF-F435 435 0.70 0.68 1.02
CNF-F450 450 0.74 0.74 1.12
CNF-F465 465 0.78 0.86 0.90
CNF-F472 472 0.73 0.90 fluorescence
CNF-F480 480 0.70 1.04 fluorescence
CNF-F490 490 partial decomposition
P1(s) ) (2πs)-1 ∫P2(s′)δ(|s′| - s)ds′ (2)
ReactiVity of Carbon Nanofibers with Fluorine Gas Chem. Mater., Vol. 19, No. 2, 2007163
°C, the pristine nanofibers and MWCNTs have many things
in common. So, calculation similar to those applied for